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EDITORIAL

Paul Fulbrook, Professor of Nursing, National Centre for Clinical 
Outcomes Research, Australian Catholic University, and Nursing 
Director Research & Practice Development, The Prince Charles 
Hospital, Brisbane, Australia 

CRITICAL CARE OR INTENSIVE CARE?
I was recently at a critical care nursing meeting with senior 
colleagues in Australia, when the question was raised about our 
nursing association's use of the term 'critical care' to describe it. The 
reason that this question came up was because, on reflection, we 
realised that nearly all of our members were intensive care nurses. 
The question that then arose was, shouldn't we be using the term 
'intensive care'?
Why does this matter? Critical care is an umbrella term which is used 
to describe a whole range of critical specialties, such as emergency 
care, and coronary care. In Australia, it even includes the Royal 
Flying Doctor Service. However, in many countries, including North 
America, which has the largest body of critical care nurses - AACN 
- the term 'critical' is favoured. And, in Europe, some specialties are 
linked together, for example intensive care and anaesthetics.
Where this causes problems for large 'critical' care nursing 
associations is with regard to its core business, which is usually to 
do with education and professional issues. In trying to represent 
all specialties, it is very difficult to i) meet everybody's needs and 
ii) provide a professional stance on issues that are relevant to all 
specialties. For example, if a critical care association was to provide 
a position statement on feeding the critically ill patient, would it have 
the same relevance to emergency department nurses as it would 
have to intensive care nurses or anaesthetic nurses?
It is interesting to note that our physician colleagues rarely use the term 
'critical care' to describe their organisations. They are usually much 
more specific, using terms such as 'intensive care' or 'cardiac care'. 
For example, the Intensive Care Society (UK), the Cardiac Society 
of Australia and New Zealand, or the World Federation of Societies 
of Intensive Care Medicine. In many ways this is an advantage, 
because they are easily identified as a group, and this means their 
members understand who they are and the public understands who 
they represent. Therefore, when presenting a position to an official 
body, such as a government, they have clear representation.
One of the most important aspects of a professional association's 
core business is the provision of education events and, in particular, 

conferences. The broader an association is in terms of its 
membership, the more difficult it is to provide educational events 
that meet the needs of all its members. This is also the case, if the 
association provides a journal for its members. Thus, the irony is 
that the more inclusive an organisation becomes, the more likely 
it is to marginalise a proportion of its members. This doesn't sit 
very well with me, since one of the most important principles I 
use to guide my own dealings as a leader and member of various 
organisations, is equity.
In summary, whilst it might seem like a good idea to establish 
large critical care organisations because there is a definite 
advantage to be had from strength in numbers, the downside 
is that the goals and identity of the organisation may become 
diluted. If this happens, then the majority of its members may 
become disillusioned with the organisation, and this in turn may 
ultimately lose members.

Editorial

  Paul Fulbrook - Editor

Claudia Torres Contreras........................................108

Kathy Ka Yan Cheng, Sek Ying Chair................ .......111

Contents

The World of  Critical Care Nursing
2010 Volume 7 Number 2

Editor
Paul Fulbrook (Australia), paul.fulbrook@acu.edu.au
Associate Editors
Birte Baktoft (Denmark), bba@rc.aaa.dk
Ged Williams (Australia), Ged.Williams@health.qld.gov.au
Karl Oyri (Norway), karl.oyri@deltadigital.no
Laura Alberta (Argentina), lauramalbert@yahoo.com
Patricia Moloney-Harmon (USA), pmoloney@lifebridgeheath.org
Sek Ying Chair (Hong Kong), sychair@cuhk.edu.hk
International Advisory Boards
Africa
Juan Scribante (South Africa),  scribantej@medicine.wits.ac.za
Asia-Pacific
CHAIR: Sek Ying Chair (Hong Kong), sychair@cuhk.edu.hk
David Chan (Hong Kong), dchan123@netvigator.com
Dongoak Debbie Kim (South Korea), dokim@dju.ac.kr
Eve Sison (Phillipines), evesison2000@yahoo.com

Gordon Speed (New Zealand), speedg@wave.co.nz
Violeta Lopez (Australia), violeta.lopez@acu.edu.au
Europe
CHAIR: Birte Baktoft (Denmark), bba@rc.aaa.dk
Amparo Bernat Adell (Spain), a.bernat.a@telefonica.net 
Anu Isohanni (Finland), anu.isohanni@hus.fi
Aysel Badir (Turkey), abadir@ku.edu.tr
Daniel Benlahouès (France), benla@chello.fr
Elio Drigo (Italy), edrigo@aniarti.it
Elizabeth Papathanassoglou (Greece), elipapa@nurs.uoa.gr
Drago Satošek (Slovenia), drago.satosek@kclj.si
Jos Latour (Netherlands), jos.latour@planet.nl
Lerma Hernandez (Belgium), lerma.hernandez@skynet.be
Marcel van Vilet (Netherlands), m.w.vanvilet@amc.uva.nl 
Mona Ringal (Sweden) mona.ringdal@fhs.qu.se 
Rósa Thórsteinsdottir (Iceland), rosa.th@simnet.is
Sabine Ruedebusch (Germany), Sabine.Ruedebusch@pius-hospital.de

Stefan Böhm (Austria), stefan.boehm@uklibk.ac.at
Tracy Pilcher (UK), tapilcher@aol.com
Latin America
CHAIR: Laura Alberto (Argentina), lauramalbert@yahoo.com
Berta Gamarra (Venezuela), sharol35@yahoo.com 
Elina Siviero (Venezuela), elisiviero@hotmail.com
Marianela Mejias (Venezuela), mmjias@vc.edu.ve
Nelly Alconz (Bolivia), nelly_hazel@yahoo.com
Paola Maria Chauca (Perú), pchauca@hotmail.com
Patricia Morales (Perú), symbolo2001@yahoo.es
Wilson Cañon (Colombia), wilcamo32@yahoo.com  
Layout 
Jamie Fulbrook, jamie@jnewmedia.com
Publisher
Connect: The World of Critical Care Nursing is published by Paul Fulbrook 
and Jamie Fulbrook.

ISSN 1748-6254

Connect: The World of Critical Care Nursing is the official 
journal of the World Federation of Critical Care Nurses and 
is published in association with the European federation of 
Critical Care Nursing associations.

Disclaimer - All rights reserved; no part of this publication may be reproduced, electrical, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without prior written permission from the publisher. The publishers, editor and editorial 
board wish to make it clear that the data, opinions and statements appearing in the articles herein are those of the contributor(s) concerned; such opinions are not necessarily shared by the editor or the editorial board. Accordingly, 
the publishers, editors and editorial board and their respective employees, officers and agents accept no liability for the consequences of any such inaccurate or misleading data, opinions or statements.


	Editorial

